

**No. 20-16294**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Lyudmyla Pyankovska,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Sean Abid, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Nevada  
Case No. 2:16-cv-02942-JCM-PAL, Hon. James C. Mahan

---

**REPLACEMENT REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
LYUDMYLA PYANKOVSKA**

---

Matthew Calabrese  
Holly Petersen  
Nathan Winshall  
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman  
Madeline Meth  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Pro bono counsel for Appellant Lyudmyla Pyankovska

October 6, 2022

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Pyankovska’s claims against Jones should be reinstated. ....	3
A. Jones violated the federal and Nevada Wiretap Acts.....	3
B. The First Amendment provides no shelter for Jones.....	5
1. <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> does not shield Jones. ....	5
2. This case does not implicate <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> , and even if it did, that doctrine would not free Jones from liability.....	8
II. The district court erred in assessing default damages against Abid. .	12
A. Litigation costs and punitive damages under the Wiretap Act .....	13
B. Statutory damages under the Wiretap Act.....	13
C. Compensatory and punitive damages on Pyankovska’s Nevada common-law claims.....	16
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance .....	

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abid v. Abid</i> , 406 P.3d 476 (Nev. 2017) .....	5
<i>Action S.A. v. Marc Rich &amp; Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Ass’n of Mex.-Am. Educators v. State of California</i> , 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>B&amp;G Foods N. Am., Inc. v. Embry</i> , 29 F.4th 527 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>BE &amp; K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Butler v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs for San Miguel Cnty.</i> , 920 F.3d 651 (10th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	11
<i>Clark Cnty. Dist. Att’y, Juv. Div. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 167 P.3d 922 (Nev. 2007) .....	8
<i>DirecTv, Inc. v. Webb</i> , 545 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Dorris v. Absher</i> , 179 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Freeman v. Lasky, Haas &amp; Cohler</i> , 410 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9

*Fultz v. Gilliam*,  
 942 F.2d 396 (6th Cir. 1991).....14

*Hardwick v. County of Orange*,  
 844 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017).....6

*Hunter v. Hughes*,  
 794 Fed. Appx. 654 (9th Cir. 2020).....7

*Jean v. Mass. State Police*,  
 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007) .....6

*Koon v. United States*,  
 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....12

*Payton v. New York*,  
 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....6

*Prince v. Massachusetts*,  
 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....6

*Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins*,  
 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020) .....5

*Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform*,  
 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....6

*Strauss v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec. Admin.*,  
 635 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011).....12

*Theofel v. Farey-Jones*,  
 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004).....11, 12

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....6

*United Nat’l Ins. Co. v. R & D Latex Corp.*,  
 141 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 1998).....16

*United States v. Crabtree*,  
565 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 2009).....10

*United States v. DAS Corp.*,  
18 F.4th 1032 (9th Cir. 2021).....16

*United States v. Estrada-Eliverio*,  
583 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2009).....18

*White v. Lee*,  
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....8, 9

**Statutes and Rule**

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(d).....15

18 U.S.C. § 2511.....10

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c) .....3

18 U.S.C. § 2515.....3

18 U.S.C. § 2520(b)(2).....13

18 U.S.C. § 2520(c)(2) .....14

18 U.S.C. § 2520(c)(2)(A).....13

18 U.S.C. § 2520(c)(2)(B) .....14

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....9

42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....11

NRS 125.110.....12

NRS 125.110(2).....7

NRS 179.500.....3, 10

NRS 200.650.....3, 10

NRS 200.690.....3  
Fed. R. Evid. 802 .....11

**Other Authorities**

Adams, Allison B., *Hidden Landmines for the Family Law Practitioner: Attorney Liability under State and Federal Wiretap Statutes*, 27 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 263 (2015).....4  
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968).....10
